CHAPTER 31.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER FOURTEEN (14), SPECIAL LAWS ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SIX (1876), BEING AN ACT FOR THE INCORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF LE ROY, MOWER COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That chapter fourteen (14), special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), be and the same is hereby amended by adding the following section to be designated section four (4):

SEC. 4. The treasurer of Mower county shall pay over to the village treasurer all local and town, road and bridge taxes, and the general town tax collected or returned delinquent on property

within the limits of said village corporation.

Sec. 2. Section four (4), of chapter fourteen (14), special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-six (1876), shall hereafter be designated as section five (5) and section five (5) as section six (6).

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved November 4, 1881.

CHAPTER 32.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED: AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF BENSON, SWIFT COUNTY STATE OF MINNESOTA, THE SAME BEING CHAPTER SIXTY-ONE (61), OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That subdivision three (3) of section six (6), of chapter sixty-one (61), of the special laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), be amended by adding thereto the following, to-wit:

The said village council in laying out, extending or vacating such streets or alleys, shall proceed in the same manner as town supervisors are now authorized to do by law in laying out and vacating or extending public highways.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after

its passage.

Approved November 21st, 1881.